18.05 Employees shall not be required or permitted to work more than sixteen (16) 
Awake hours in a twenty-four (24) hour period. 

18.06 Standard hours of work fall within the following categories: 
(a) Caregivers 

(i) Awake Hours 
Twelve (12) Awake Hours per day and/or up to two hundred sixty-
four (264) Awake Hours per month; and/or 

(ii) Sleep Hours 
1. Eight (8) Sleep Hours per day; 
2. Where the Employer schedules Sleep Hours, the actual hours 

spent attending to an individual or being kept awake by an 
individual are counted as Awake Hours when calculating

[...]

the payment due at the Basic Rate of Pay. 

ARTICLE 19 
Overtime 

19.01 Caregivers 
(a) Overtime will be paid for all Awake Hours authorized by the Employer 

and worked in excess in each of the following scenarios: 
(i) Twelve (12) hours per work day. 
(ii) Two hundred and sixty-four (264) hours per work month. 
(iii) 24 Hour Shift 

I. Overtime will not be paid during 24 Hour Shifts where the 
24 Hour Shift has been scheduled in advance as per Article 
18.06(a)(iii). 

II. Overtime will be paid for hours worked in excess of twelve 
(12) hours during a 24-hour shift where the Employee was

[...]

(c) A Prescription Drug Plan which provides one hundred percent (100%) 
reimbursement for eligible expenses up to established maximums 
provided for within the benefit carrier contract. 

(d) A Dental Plan which provides up to a combined maximum of one 
thousand five hundred dollars ($1500.00) annually the following 
reimbursements: 
(i) One hundred percent (100%) reimbursement of eligible basic and 

diagnostic services; 
(ii) Fifty percent (50%) reimbursement of eligible major restorative 

services; 
(iii) Fifty percent (50%) reimbursement of eligible denture services;